Edgar Filing: PEABODY AMERICA INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as follows:

(Unaudited)
(Audited) Six Months Ended

Year Ended December 31, June 30,
2007 2008 2009 2009 2010

(In millions)

Income from continuing operations, net of
income taxes $ 441.6 $ 987.9 $ 457.9 $ 231.2 $ 351.8
Income tax provision (benefit) (70.7) 191.4 193.8 108.6 109.5
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 346.3 402.4 405.2 197.5 210.6
Asset retirement obligation expense 23.7 48.2 40.1 19.0 20.4
Interest expense, net 228.8 217.0 193.1 95.3 105.3

Adjusted EBITDA $ 969.7 $ 1,846.9 $ 1,290.1 $ 651.6 $ 797.6

(2) For purposes of the computation of the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of income from
continuing operations before income taxes. Fixed charges consist of interest expense on all indebtedness plus the
interest component of lease rental expenses. For the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2006, the ratio of
earnings to fixed charges was 3.76 and 3.93, respectively.

The following table represents pro forma interest expense resulting from our new capital structure for the notes
offered hereby:

Year
Ended Six Months

December 31, Ended June 30,
2009 2009 2010
(In millions, unaudited)

Revolving credit facility (a) $ 9.1 $ 4.6 $ 4.7
Term loan facility (b) 6.7 4.2 3.0
57/8% Senior Notes due March 2016 (c) 12.8 6.4 6.4
73/8% Senior Notes due November 2016 (d) 47.9 24.0 24.0
2020 Senior Notes offered hereby (e)
77/8% Senior Notes due November 2026 (f) 19.9 10.0 9.9
6.34% and 6.84% Series Bonds due December 2014 and December 2016,
respectively (g) 4.4 2.2 1.8
Convertible junior subordinated debentures due December 2066 (h) 36.4 18.2 18.3
Capital lease obligations (i) 5.9 2.9 2.8
Surety bond expense (j) 7.0 3.3 4.2
Refinancing charges on unsecured credit facility (k) � � 9.3
Other long-term debt (l) 7.7 1.9 1.9

Total pro forma interest expense

Edgar Filing: PEABODY AMERICA INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 18

Less historical interest expense 201.2 99.3 107.9

Net adjustment to interest expense $ $ $

(a) Reflects historical interest expense on our prior revolving unsecured credit facility at LIBOR plus a 0.75%
interest rate, usage fees associated with letters of credit and facility commitment fees. On June 18, 2010, we
terminated our third amended and restated credit agreement and entered into a new credit agreement. See
�Description of Other Indebtedness�Credit Facilities.� At June 30, 2010, the interest rate under the new credit
agreement was LIBOR plus 2.50%, or 2.85%.

(b) Reflects historical interest expense on our prior term loan facility at LIBOR plus a 0.75% interest rate. At
June 30, 2010, the interest rate under the new credit agreement was LIBOR plus 2.50%, or 2.85%.

S-8

Edgar Filing: PEABODY AMERICA INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

(c) Reflects historical interest expense on our 57/8% senior notes.

(d) Reflects historical interest expense on our 73/8% senior notes.

(e) Reflects pro forma interest expense on the notes offered hereby of   %.

(f) Reflects historical interest expense on our 77/8% senior notes.

(g) Reflects historical interest expense on our 6.34% and 6.84% series bonds.

(h) Reflects historical interest expense on our convertible junior subordinated debentures.

(i) Reflects historical interest expense on our capital lease obligations.